## Patricia J. Mitchell



Ms. Mitchell is an experienced senior corporate executive and outside director recognized for her strategic planning and innovation expertise, sales and marketing, executive compensation, and complex global organizational operations. She has been recognized for her leadership and contributions to commercial and nonprofit organizations, public and private education support, and expertise in women's leadership and philanthropy. Ms. Mitchell has been elected to the Board of Directors of several commercial and leading not-for-profit organizations.

Ms. Mitchell is a current member and the immediate past-Chair of the Board of the Greater Baltimore Medical Center

where she also chaired the Executive Compensation Committee. She is a member of the Board of Visitors of the University of Maryland School of Medicine where she cochairs the philanthropy committee and is the Honorary Co-Chair of the 100<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Campaign of the United Way of Central Maryland. Ms. Mitchell is immediate past-President of the Board of Governors of The Center Club, and past Chair of the Board of Trustees of Notre Dame of Maryland University. Ms. Mitchell is a cofounder and past Chair of the Women's Leadership Council (now Women United) for United Way of Central Maryland and United Way of America. She is the past Chair of the Board of the Maryvale Preparatory School, a former member of the Maryland Governor's Workforce Investment Board and of the Board of United Way of Central Maryland. Ms. Mitchell is also a former member of the board of KCI Technologies, where she chaired the Executive Compensation Committee, and of the Maryland Advisory Board of SunTrust Bank (now Truist).

Ms. Mitchell retired as Vice President of Global Sales Operations for IBM Global Technology Services. In this position, she led worldwide sales operations for IBM's consulting and services organization, responsible for worldwide sales strategy, professional development, incentive planning, executive compensation, and sales operations. In this capacity, Ms. Mitchell chaired the Global Sales Operations Council for IBM Global Services. Prior to this position, Ms. Mitchell was Vice President of Global CRM Consulting for IBM Global Services. Earlier, Ms. Mitchell held IBM sales and marketing positions, including Director of Sales for the Mid-Atlantic Region and Manager of Large Systems Sales for the United States.

A respected speaker at national and international executive conferences, Ms. Mitchell has addressed the U.S. State Department's Women's Business Leaders' Summits in Amman, Jordan, and Washington, D.C., among other groups on the topics of leadership, competitive differentiation, strategic planning, and philanthropy. Ms. Mitchell is a long-term supporter of the performing arts, including the Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts, the Baltimore Symphony Orchestra, the Hippodrome Theater, and the Lyric, as well as organizations that support women and girls, including the Girl Scouts of Central Maryland and the House of Ruth.

In 2020, Ms. Mitchell was recognized by the Baltimore Business Journal as one of The Power 10. In 2018, Ms. Mitchell was inducted into The Baltimore Sun Business and Civic Hall of Fame. She was recognized by the United Way of Central Maryland with the Volunteer of a Lifetime award. In 2017, she was recognized by The Daily Record as an initial recipient of the Icon Award and was a member of the Weinberg Foundation Mission to Israel. Ms. Mitchell was recognized by the Baltimore Sun as one of the "50 Women to Watch"; by the Baltimore Business Journal as an initial recipient of the Outstanding Board Director award; and inducted into the Circle of Excellence after being named three consecutive times by The Daily Record as one of the "Top 100 Women in Maryland." Ms. Mitchell is a recipient of the President's Medal from Notre Dame of Maryland University, Maryvale Preparatory School Alumna of the Year, and the Girl Scouts of Central Maryland Distinguished Woman Award.